

NO. A09-1773

4

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Administrative Order issued to Wright County

Wright County,

Relator,

vs.

Department of Labor and Industry,

Respondent,

and

Corinna Township,

Respondent.

RELATOR WRIGHT COUNTY'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Scott T. Anderson (#0227638)
 Matthew J. Bialick (#0389088)
 RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
 730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Relator

Kathryn Berger (#0174580)
 Acting Chief General Counsel
 MN Department of Labor & Industry
 443 Lafayette Road North
 St. Paul, MN 55155
 (651) 284-5019

Attorney for Respondent DOLI

Christopher M. Kaisershot (#0268665)
 Assistant Attorney General
 Minnesota Attorney General's Office
 1400 Bremer Tower
 445 Minnesota Street
 St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
 (651) 282-9992

Attorney for Respondent DOLI

Peter B. Tiede (#0245094)
 MURNANE BRANDT
 30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200
 St. Paul, MN 55101
 (651) 227-9411

Attorney for Respondent Corinna Township

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER EXCEEDED THE
 COMMISSIONER’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY6

 A. Wright County has not violated any provision of the MSBC.....9

 B DOLI’s cease and desist order exceeds its authority because it is in
 contravention of the plain language of the Building Code 11

 II. DOLI IMPROPERLY ENGAGED IN INTERPRETATIVE
 RULEMAKING.....18

 III. DOLI’S DESIGNATION OF THE TOWNSHIP BUILDING OFFICIAL
 TO ADMINISTER THE BUILDING CODE WAS ARBITRARY AND 2

 A. DOLI’s interpretation is inconsistent with the statute’s plain
 meaning.....24

 B. DOLI’s interpretation is not longstanding.....26

 IV. ANY DETERMINATION OF PREEMPTION OF PERMITTING
 AUTHORITY UNDER CHAPTER 326B HAS TO TAKE INTO
 ACCOUNT RELATED STATUTES AND RULES GOVERNING
 OFFICIAL CONTROLS30

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Altenburg v. Board of Supervisors of Pleasant Mound Township</u> , 615 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. App. 2005).....	16
<u>Amarol v. St. Cloud Hospital</u> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....	1, 7
<u>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</u> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 201)	7
<u>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 178 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1970).....	33
<u>Berggren v. Town of Duluth</u> , 304 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1981).....	2, 35
<u>Blue Earth County Welfare Dept. v. Cabellero</u> , 225 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 1974)	9
<u>Cable Communications Board v. Nor-West Communications Partnership</u> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	passim
<u>Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</u> , 731 N.W.2d 502, 512 (Minn. 2007).....	22
<u>County of Hennepin v. County of Houston</u> , 39 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1949)	8
<u>Ed Hermann & Sons v. Russell</u> , 535 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. 1995).....	1, 8
<u>Frank's Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville</u> , 295 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1980).	1, 8
<u>Gayle v. Commissioner of Taxation</u> , 37 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1949)	1, 8, 9
<u>Guerrero v. Wagner</u> , 246 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1976)	7
<u>Hagen v. Martin County</u> , 91 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1958)	9
<u>Hutchinson Technology, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005)	9
<u>In re Contested Case of Ebenezer Society</u> , 433 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. App. 1988)	29
<u>In re Matter of Minnesota Independent Equal Acts as Corporations Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity</u> , 477 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. App. 1991).....	9

<u>In the Matter of the Excess Surplus Status of BlueCross and BlueShield of Minnesota</u> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)	20
<u>Kirkwald Const. Co. v. M.G.A. Const. Co.</u> , 513 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1994)	8
<u>Latola v. Turk</u> , 247 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 1976).....	13
<u>Markwardt v. State Water Resource Board</u> , 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977)	2, 18, 20
<u>Matter of Northern States Power Co. Application for Certificate of Site Compatibility for the Goodhue County Independent Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage Facility</u> , 563 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. App. 1997)	7
<u>McLeod County Board of Commissioners as Drainage Authority v. State Department of Natural Resources</u> , 549 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. App. 1996)	25
<u>Minch v. Buffalo-Red River Watershed District</u> , 723 N.W.2d 483 (Minn. App. 2006).....	14
<u>Minneapolis St. Ry. Co. v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 40 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 1950).....	15, 25
<u>Minnesota-Dakotas Retail Hardware Ass'n v. State</u> , 279 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1979)	7
<u>Resident v. Noot</u> , 305 N.W.2d 311, 312 (Minn. 1981).....	22, 23
<u>Roinestad v. McCarthy</u> , 82 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1957).....	8
<u>Scinocca v. St. Louis County Board of Commissioners</u> , 281 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 1979)	34
<u>St. Otto's Home v. Minnesota Dept. of Human Servs.</u> , 437 N.W.2d 35, 39 (Minn. 1989)	23
<u>State by Spannus v. Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co.</u> , 246 N.W.2d 696, 700 N. 6 (Minn. 1976)	14
<u>State v. McKown</u> , 475 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 1991).....	9
<u>Swenson v. State, Dept. of Pub. Welfare</u> , 329 N.W.2d 320, 324 (Minn. 1983)	25
<u>Village of Blaine v. ISD No. 12</u> , 138 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. 1965).....	25

<u>West Circle Properties, LLC v. Hall</u> , 634 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. App. 2001).....	passim
<u>White Bear Lake Care Center, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</u> , 319 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1982)	2, 22, 24, 25
<u>White Bear Rod and Gun Club v. City of Hugo</u> , 388 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1986).....	31

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §§ 14.01	22
Minn. Stat. § 14.02	19
Minn. Stat. § 14.131	22
Minn. Stat. § 14.14	22
Minn. Stat. § 14.22	22
Minn. Stat. § 14.25	22
Minn. Stat. §§ 14.50	19
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	2, 6, 19
Minn. Stat. § 103F.205	36
Minn. Stat. § 326B.01	1
Minn. Stat. § 326B.082	1, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 326B.103	1, 12, 24
Minn. Stat. § 326B.121	passim
Minn. Stat. § 326B.133	passim
Minn. Stat. § 366.16	33
Minn. Stat. § 394.22	3, 32, 33
Minn. Stat § 394.25	3, 34

Minn. Stat. § 394.33	3, 34, 35, 36
Minn. Stat. § 394.29	33
Minn. Stat. § 394.37	34
Minn. Stat. § 462.352	3, 33, 34
Minn. Stat. § 471.59	12
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.44	13
Minn. Stat. § 84.974	36

Other Authorities

State Building Code	passim
Town Zoning Act	34

Rules

Minn. R. § 120.3900	5, 36, 38
Minn. R. § 1300.0070	13
Minn. R. § 1300.0110	10, 12
Minn. R. § 8420.0200	40
Minn. Rule § 1300.0100	24
Minn. R. § 1300.0120	33
Minn. R. § 6120.2500	36
